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2020 marked the mid-term point for our Council 
and was the second year of our 2019-2020 Strategic 
Plan. Despite the focus on the pandemic response, 
this ambitious plan is now complete. 

We believe the plan helped to set the community 
up for success for years to come. Much of the focus 
was on planning projects: launching an Official 
Community Plan Review, developing policies and 
guidelines for infill housing in response to a housing 
need, developing our first Active Transportation 
Plan, exploring avenues for open water moorage 
management, farm worker housing guidelines and 
more. We also focused on reconciliation initiatives 
with W̱JOȽEȽP (Tsartlip) and ST̸ÁUTW̱ (Tsawout) First 

Nations, including ongoing efforts for the transfer of 
T̸IXE̱Ṉ.

2020 was a year of incredible progress for the 
District. The challenge of addressing COVID-19 was 
met head-on by our team, and our services were 
only strengthened by the examination brought on by 
the pandemic and the resilience of our community. 
Now, residents can apply for many permits and 
licences online, are able to participate in Council 
meetings without physically attending, and our 
public engagement in projects increased over years 
past. Most importantly perhaps, we have come to be 
even more appreciative of our natural surroundings 
and community.

Councillor King  |  Councillor Newton  |  Councillor Paltiel  |  Councillor Graham 
Councillor Thompson  |  Mayor Windsor  |  Councillor Jensen

Message from Council



 CENTRAL SAANICH | Annual Report 20204

During 2020 we were asked to stay close to home. 
Although we didn’t spend as much time with our 
loved ones as we wanted to, a drive through the 
community was a comforting sight: there were 
more people outside exercising, enjoying the parks 
and sitting on patios. We were reminded of the 
importance of our community, our mental and 
physical health, and how they are interconnected.

Every day the District works to make the community 
better, to improve the lives of those that live and 
work here. But 2020 started with a reminder of 
what a crisis can look like for a community and the 
importance of core operations and front-line workers 
that keep the municipality running no matter the 
situation.

I am so proud of everyone at the District for rising 
to the challenge and adjusting operations during the 
pandemic, and their steadfast commitment to safety. 
Additionally, I witness each day the care our team 
shows for each other, our residents and our local 
businesses.

This unprecedented 
year of emergency 
response, that involved 
monitoring local health 
and safety, working with 
other local governments including First Nations, 
non-profits, businesses, and ensuring continuity of 
services, has taught us important lessons. As we look 
toward the future, I’m filled with optimism for the 
community.

Christine Culham 
Chief Administrative Officer

Message from the CAO
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The Central Saanich Municipal Council represents 
the citizens of the community and provides 
leadership as the legislative and policy making 
body for the organization. The Municipal Council is 
comprised of a Mayor and six Councillors who are 
elected on a four year term. The Council generally 
meets biweekly to discuss and vote on local issues; 
these meetings are open to the public and are 
webcast. The schedule and recordings  
are available at csaanich.ca.  

The Chief Administrative Officer leads a small team 
of dedicated employees responsible for providing 
recommendations and policy advice to Council 
and coordinating the day to day operations of the 
municipality.  The Central Saanich Police Service is 
governed by a separate five-member Police Board 
under the Police Act, and is chaired by the Mayor of 
Central Saanich. 

To provide fair, responsive and effective leadership 
and services in support of the community vision.

VISION
A healthy, complete, socially diverse and 
highly walkable community where there is 
a balance of jobs and housing and viable 
alternatives to the private automobile.

MISSION

Organization Profile 

http://www.csaanich.ca
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  Population of  Population of

Statistics Canada 2016 Census

  39
 29

Central Saanich, which includes the W̱JOȽEȽP (Tsartlip) 
and ST̸ÁUTW̱ (Tsawout) First Nations, is a friendly and 
active community in a spectacular outdoor setting on 
the centre of the Saanich Peninsula. The rolling farm 
land, forests, and neighbourhoods are set against the 
backdrop of breathtaking ocean and mountain views.

A diversity of small to large businesses are contributing 
to a thriving local economy. This is supported by the 

village centres of Saanichton and Brentwood Bay, 
light industrial land in Keating and local farmer’s 
markets.

Central Saanich is fortunate to enjoy this combination 
of elements to support our vibrant, healthy and 
sustainable community.

Community Profile
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The W̱JOȽEȽP (Tsartlip) and ST̸ÁUTW̱ (Tsawout)
First Nations have long called this area home. Their 
strong, distinct sense of community and rich cultural 
heritage are admired. 

The First Nations and the District of Central 
Saanich are working together to establish stable 
and effective relations and a framework that will 
strengthen, enhance, and honour our historical, 
political, social, and cultural relationship. 

We commit to build and maintain strong mutual 
trust and respect.

We acknowledge the history, past experiences and 
differences that impact current perceptions and 
opinions.

We respect each other’s customs and beliefs, values, 
and culture in spirit and practice.

We are working to strengthen the cooperative and 
supportive bond between governing bodies to 
promote the well-being of all future generations. 

W̱JOȽEȽP (Tsartlip) and ST̸ÁUTW̱ (Tsawout) 
First Nations
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2020 STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 
& PROGRESS
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The District's Strategic Plan directs and unifies corporate 
planning. It serves as a guide to decision  making for 
staff, Council, and various Committees and Task Forces. 
Strategic planning ensures decisions are well thought 
out and sustainable over the long term. 

The Strategic Plan also provides the community with a 
clear understanding of the direction Council is moving in, 
and enough information to form and voice an opinion.  

ENVIRONMENT

ECONOMY

SOCIAL

INFRASTRUCTURE

GOOD GOVERNANCE

ADVOCACY

The 2020 Strategic Plan is based on six priorities. 
This 2020 Annual Report highlights some of our 
successes and progress.  

Strategic Plan
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Environment
Maintaining a healthy and natural environment.

Electric Mobility  The District adopted an Electric-
vehicle and E-bike Strategy, which includes more 
than 30 actions; the first was adoption of EV-ready 
requirements for new buildings. 

Fleet Review  The District conducted a review of the 
municipal fleet and right-sized the light-duty vehicles 
to be appropriately sized for the jobs they are needed 
for. Since conducting the review, the District added 
three electric Kia Souls to the fleet and retired the 
fossil fuel vehicles they replaced.

Public Works E-Bike  A new e-bicycle provides Public 
Works staff a healthy and environmentally-friendly 
transportation method for road and sidewalk 
inspections and water metering. The District also 
investigated other low carbon equipment, and 
purchased an electric chainsaw, hedge trimmer, and 
leaf blower.

Energy-Efficient Homes  Central Saanich partnered 
with the CRD to launch the Bring It Home 4 Climate 
and encourage home retrofits. The District also 
supported the progression of Step Code with local 
education and awareness efforts.

Central Saanich climate targets are 
to reduce community emissions 
by 45% by 2030 over 2007 levels 
and become a carbon neutral 
community by 2050.

Tree Protection  The District progressed work on 
tree protection for a 2021 bylaw review. Following 
consultation, staff will return to Council with a 
summary of the feedback and suggested changes.

Brentwood Bay Open Moorage Plan  
A new model was adopted for Brentwood Bay, which 
now focuses on a regional approach with the Town 
of Sidney, and the District of North Saanich, and 
coordinated by the Capital Regional District.

Saanichton Village Design Plan was adopted   
The design plan, which began in 2019, was 
completed. It will help guide development and 
support a well-planned village core.

New guidelines and permit process for infill housing  
The District’s Residential Infill and Densification 
project saw a milestone with the adoption of policies 
and guidelines specific to infill housing to help meet 
the community’s evolving housing needs in a manner 
that is sensitive to the character of Central Saanich.

New habitat and creek improvements  
Adam Kerr Park is an important aquatic habitat, and 
Tetayut Creek runs through it as well. The District has 
been working with community partners to improve 
the habitat and support the stream’s salmon and 
trout. An expanded pond area was put in as habitat 
for the endangered Western Painted Turtle (the only 
native pond turtle left in BC).

2020 Highlights   
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Economy
Building a strong and vibrant community by 
attracting, supporting and retaining businesses 
and residents.  

COVID Support  The District's temporary patio program 
enabled businesses to use more outdoor space, a 
dedicated webpage offered business resources, staff 
reached out to businesses to provide safe operating 
advice and resources. 

Shop Local  The District launched a Shop Central 
Saanich campaign. 

Central Saanich Business Directory  A Directory 
was launched on the District website to profile local 
businesses.

Farm Worker Accommodations  The District adopted 
new guidelines to provide a clear process for farmers.

2020 Highlights   

Central Saanich issued 825 
business licenses in 2020.

Central 
Saanich

Shop
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Child Care Inventory completed  Thanks to funding 
from the Union of British Columbia Municipalities 
(UBCM), Central Saanich now has an assessment and 
action plan for next steps the municipality can take to 
support the need for more child care spaces. 

Active Transportation Plan  In 2020 the project 
team conducted and used considerable research 
to draft the AT Plan. Once finalized, the plan will 
describe infrastructure, programs and policy actions 
for the District to enable residents to choose active 
transportation more often.

Improved accessible parking space policy  
New accessible parking requirements will help to 
increase the percentage of accessible parking spaces 
and make access the spaces easier for vehicles with 
wheelchair ramps. The requirements apply to all new 
developments; existing parking spaces are not affected.

Mt Newton Trail extended  A forest path to Thomson 
Cove waterfront opened to the public, offering a 
waterfront access for residents and visitors.

2020 Highlights   

Central Saanich has 17 licensed child 
care spaces available for every 100 
children 0-12 years of age.

Social
Building social capital and engaging citizens and 
partners to improve the well being and diversity 
of the community.

The estimated need for child care  
requires the creation of 651 spaces  
for ages 0-12 in a range of facilites. 
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COVID response  The District implemented Provincial 
Health orders, procured safety and technology supplies, 
and provided information to staff and residents. Council 
extended property tax payment and extended utility bill 
payment dates, and the District continued to provide 
services in new ways, such as pivoting Council and 
public engagement and moving many services to online, 
as well as began accepting credit card payments.

Official Community Plan  Central Saanich is embarking 
on a review of our Official Community Plan (OCP) to 
help prepare the community for a resilient future.

Fire Department  Adopted a number of new measures 
to continue implementing the ten minute response 
model, including creating a Deputy Fire Chief position.

Online Park booking  Launched an online park booking 
system for community use.

2020 Highlights   

470 park booking user accounts   
were created.
Completed 2,000 hours of Emergency 
Operations Centre staff planning.  

Good Governance
Fiscally sustainable government focused on 
strategic decision making, transparency and 
inclusiveness.
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Infrastructure
Well maintained infrastructure and facilities 
that meet community needs and allow growth 
and development.

Paving  $900,000 of pavement management work was 
completed, including Keating Cross Road.

Maber Flats/Martindale improvements  Flow 
monitoring in these priority areas continued in 2020.

Stormwater control  $300,000 was invested for 
stormwater control at Adam Kerr Park.

Water and sewer service infrastructure  Several 
construction designs were prepared in 2020 to 
upgrade water mains and sewer infrastructure. 

2020 Highlights   

136 km of paved roads.

125 km of water mains.  
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Advocacy
Advocate for community needs and work  
with partners.

Recreation space  To bring more recreation facility 
space to Central Saanich, the District continues 
to work with Panorama staff and the Peninsula 
Recreation Commission. 

Transit and transportation improvements  The District 
continues to advocate to the provincial government 
and BC Transit for transit and transportation 
improvements in the region.

2020 Highlights   

42% of respondents to the 2019 
Community Satisfaction Survey  
would like more sports and 
recreation facilities.  



MUNICIPAL SERVICES 
& OPERATIONS
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Administration 

35
Council & 

Committee  
meetings

456
Bylaw 

inspections

Office of the CAO | Legislative Services | Bylaw 

• Supported Emergency Operation Centre response
• Completed Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Program 
• Increased capacity and delivered improvement to Human Resources services
• Continued Council policies review 
• Joined CRD service for Brentwood Bay harbour

2020 Highlights   

96%
Bylaw complaints  

(low priority) 
investigated within 

10 days

FOI requests  
processed on time

99%

Business Licence 
decisions in 20 days

75%
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Corporate Services 

40,477
transactions

Finance | Community Services | Information Technology

• Completed 2020 Annual Budget and audited financial statement 
• Upgraded to financial budgeting software
• Implemented credit card payment option

• District communications channels increased in visits 
• Supported COVID response including safe park use, 

communications, public engagement, and business support
• Launched online booking platform for park and facility 

bookings
• Communications and engagement for Active Transportation 

Plan, Infill Housing and other strategic priorities

• Provided technology for work from home needs
• Improved Virtual Server Environment 
• Added wireless internet access at the Cultural Centre 
• Completed the final phase of the Police Technology 

Separation Project 122,538
website visits

public engagement reach 
over 2019

á58%

749
helpdesk requests

520
hours of police 

IT services

2020 Highlights   
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Planning and Building Services 

53
planning 

applications 
received

160
building 
permits 

issued

• Completed the Residential Infill and Densification Guidelines 
and Policy 

• Drafted Tree Management Bylaw 
• Completed Saanichton Village Design Plan 
• Updated the District’s Accessible Parking Standards 
• Launched the Official Community Plan review 
• Completed the Farm Worker Accommodation study

• BC Energy Step Code implemented, monitored and reported on 
• Adapted Planning and Building customer service during COVID 
• Adapted requirements for patio expansions and commercial 

parking to enable businesses to utilize outdoor space for their 
services

1,077
building 

inspections

2020 Highlights   
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Climate Action 

75
public trees 

planted

• Updated the Climate Leadership Plan with accelerated targets and related actions 
• Developed the Central Saanich Electric Vehicle & E-Bike Strategy 
• Developed EV-Ready requirements for new buildings 
• Applied for grants to fund climate action work and pilot projects 
• Partnered in the Transitions 2050 Energy Efficient Building Retrofit Incentive 

Program 
• Created a $350 municipal top-up rebate for eligible residential retrofit project

8
total 

EV chargers

2020 Highlights   

5
residential 

oil furnaces  
&

6
residential 

fossil fuel heating 
systems replaced 
with heat pumps



Engineering 

$1.8M
capital 

engineering and 
public works 
expenditures

20
capital projects

1,023
capital project 

hours

5
subdivision 

reviews
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• Completed the 2020 road rehabilitation program, including repairs to 
Keating Cross Road and other major roads

• Constructed and installed three new bus shelters
• Completed the draft Active Transportation Plan
• Worked closely with the Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure on 

the Hwy 17/ Keating Cross Road Flyover project
• Completed a major environmental project in the Adam Kerr Park to 

improve wildlife habitat and to attenuate stormwater runoff
• Completed an assessment of the Sean Heights water distribution system
• Participated in developing a Water Utility Emergency Response Plan
• Upgraded GIS system to include water, sewer and stormwater 

infrastructure details
• Successfully applied for a $322,000 grant to construct a multi-use 

pathway on lower Benvenuto Avenue 

2020 Highlights   

$



 CENTRAL SAANICH | Annual Report 202022

Public Works 

Roads | Parks | Fleet | Facilities | Water | Sewer

• Maintained essential service levels throughout COVID-19 while mitigating 
corporate impacts

• New neighbourhood park with playground and public washroom acquired at 
Marigold Lands

• Trail remediation and fencing replacement in various parks
• Supported Adam Kerr Pond project 
• Continued Facilities Long-term Asset Management Plan implementation
• Supported the Emergency Operations Centre and safe operation during the 

pandemic, including relocating the Council Chambers, outfitting workstations, 
reconfiguring various workspaces

• Replaced HVAC and painted Cultural Centre and Municipal Hall
• Installed two new EV charging stations at Municipal Hall 
• Completed chip sealing, paving and agricultural ditching programs

2020 Highlights   

1,119
road patching 

hours

423
facility maintenance 

requests

4,700
water meters read 

three times a years

195
sewer stations 

flushed

40
municipal parks 

maintained



Fire Department 

• Ordered replacement fire truck
• Implemented two firefighter 24/7 quick response staffing model at Station 1 

(Ten Minute or less response model Phase 3 of 6) 
• Created Deputy Fire Chief position
• Entered into automatic mutual aid agreement with District of Saanich

2020 Highlights   

181
non-emergency 

calls for duty crew

140
structure fires 

(entry required) 

300
medical calls

67
rescue calls

fires (no entry 
required)

75
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Police Service

• Successfully recruited Chief Constable and Deputy Chief Constable 
• Created and implemented an updated website and brand structure for 

the Service
• Increased social media presence and communication with the community
• Developed comprehensive COVID-19 policies and procedures and 

continued focus on the Service’s partnerships with the District of Central 
Saanich, policing partners and the Province

2020 Highlights   

4,105
calls for service

2,270
other 

service calls

440
property crimes

traffic stops
1,325

70
crimes against persons
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I am pleased to present the District of Central Saanich 
audited financial statements for the year ended 
December 31, 2020.

The District’s financial position in 2020 improved by 
$7.8M. This is a result of a combination of higher 
revenues, including a joint Federal/Provincial COVID-19 
Safe Restart Grant, and lower than expected expenses. 
Water and sewer operations had surpluses comparable 
to budget. There was also $2.8M less capital spending 
than planned, which was offset by the reduced use 
of reserves and the completion of some projects. 
The 2020 capital projects that were not completed 
have been incorporated into the 2021 Financial Plan. 
Reserves increased by $8.5 million ($21.7M to $32.2M). 
Total surplus and reserves of $38.9M are modest for a 
municipality of our scope and are generally in accordance 
with the District’s Reserves Policy.

The 2020 budget balanced $29.7 million in expenses with 
$29.7 million in revenue and reserve funds. It balanced 
the need to continue progressing the District’s long-
term asset management strategy and the need to be 
mindful of the impact the pandemic on local businesses 
and residents. The District reduced the property tax 
increase that was planned to 2.85%, which supported 
core municipal services and moved key projects forward.  

The financial statements are the responsibility of the District’s management, and have been 
prepared in compliance with Section 167 of the Community Charter and in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles approved by the Public Sector Accounting Board 
(PSAB). The District maintains a system of internal controls, including policies and procedures, 
designed to safeguard the assets of the corporation and provide reliable financial information. 
The Financial Statements have been audited by KPMG LLP who has expressed that in their 
opinion these statements present fairly in all material respects, the financial position of the 
District as at December 31, 2020.

2020 proved to be an 
unprecedented year dealing 
with a global pandemic and
its effects on our Community. 
Central Saanich like all local 
governments experienced the pandemic’s impacts of 
reduced revenues in some areas and increased expenses. 
The District has received the joint Federal/Provincial grant of 
$3.455 million to compensate for these impacts and ensure 
we can continue to deliver the important services people 
depend on.

As we look ahead, we are updating our sustainable asset 
management plan to ensure the District is well positioned to 
forecast and fund replacement of major infrastructure. We are 
also investing in Council meeting accessibility and technology 
to ensure access to public participation opportunities.

Sincerely,
 
 

Troy Zeigler 
Director of Financial Services

Report from the 
Director of Financial Services
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Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded a Canadian 
Award for Financial Reporting to The District of Central Saanich for its annual financial report for the fiscal 
year ended December 31, 2019. The Canadian Award for Financial Reporting program was established 
to encourage municipal governments throughout Canada to publish high quality financial reports and 
to provide peer recognition and technical guidance for officials preparing these reports. In order to be 
awarded a Canadian Award for Financial Reporting, a government unit must publish an easily readable and 
efficiently organized annual financial report, whose contents conform to program standards. Such reports 
should go beyond the minimum requirements of generally accepted accounting principles and demonstrate 
an effort to clearly communicate the municipal government’s financial picture, enhance an understanding 
of financial reporting by municipal governments, and address user needs. A Canadian Award for Financial 
Reporting is valid for a period of one year only. We believe this current report continues to conform to the 
Canadian Award for Financial Reporting program requirements, and we will be submitting it to GFOA to 
determine its eligibility for another award.  
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MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The accompanying financial statements of The Corporation of the District of Central Saanich (the 
"District") are the responsibility of the District's management and have been prepared in compliance 
with legislation, and in accordance with generally accepted accounting standards for local 
governments as established by the Public Sector Accounting Board of the Chartered Professional 
Accountants of Canada.  A summary of the significant accounting policies are described in note 1 to 
the financial statements. The preparation of financial statements necessarily involves the use of 
estimates based on management’s judgment, particularly when transactions affecting the current 
accounting period cannot be finalized with certainty until future periods. 

The District’s management maintains a system of internal controls designed to provide reasonable 
assurance that assets are safeguarded, transactions are properly authorized and recorded in 
compliance with legislative and regulatory requirements, and reliable financial information is available 
on a timely basis for preparation of the financial statements. These systems are monitored and 
evaluated by management. 

Mayor and Council meet with management and the external auditors to review the financial 
statements and discuss any significant financial reporting or internal control matters prior to their 
approval of the financial statements.  

The financial statements have been audited by KPMG LLP, independent external auditors appointed 
by the District. The accompanying Independent Auditors’ Report outlines their responsibilities, the 
scope of their examination and their opinion on the District’s financial statements. 

On behalf of the District: 

Chief Administrative Officer Director of Financial Services 
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KPMG LLP 
St. Andrew’s Square II 
800-730 View Street 
Victoria BC V8W 3Y7 
Canada 
Telephone 250-480-3500 
Fax 250-480-3539 

 

KPMG LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership and member firm of the KPMG global organization of independent 
member firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee.  
KPMG Canada provides services to KPMG LLP. 

2 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

To the Mayor and Councillors of The Corporation of the District of Central Saanich 

Opinion 
We have audited the financial statements of the Corporation of the District of Central Saanich (the 
“Entity”), which comprise: 

• the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2020 

• the statement of operations and accumulated surplus for the year then ended  

• the statement of change in net financial assets for the year then ended 

• the statement of cash flows for the year then ended 

• and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies 

(Hereinafter referred to as the “financial statements”.) 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Entity as at end of December 31, 2020, and its results of operations, its 
changes in net financial assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with 
Canadian public sector accounting standards. 

Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.  Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the “Auditors’ Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements” section of our auditors’ report.  

We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our 
audit of the financial statements in Canada and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with these requirements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance 
for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as 
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Entity’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Entity or to 
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
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financial position of the Entity as at end of December 31, 2020, and its results of operations, its 
changes in net financial assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with 
Canadian public sector accounting standards. 

Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.  Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the “Auditors’ Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements” section of our auditors’ report.  

We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our 
audit of the financial statements in Canada and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with these requirements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance 
for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as 
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Entity’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Entity or to 
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
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Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Entity’s financial reporting 
process. 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report 
that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 
the basis of the financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.  

 The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Entity's internal control.  

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting 
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to 
events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Entity's ability to continue as a going 
concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our 
auditors’ report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up 
to the date of our auditors’ report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Entity to 
cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and 
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

• Communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies 
in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

 

Chartered Professional Accountants 
 
Victoria, Canada 
___________________, 2021 
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THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 
Statement of Financial Position 

December 31, 2020, with comparative information for 2019 

2020 2019 

Financial assets 
Cash and cash equivalents (note 2) $ 20,082,699 $ 4,964,805 
Investments (note 2) 29,198,599 32,658,680 
Property taxes receivable  406,983 387,218 
Accounts receivable 4,164,131 2,881,481 
Other government receivables 106,025 416,150 

53,958,437 41,308,334 

Financial liabilities 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 3) 6,014,199 1,799,290 
Refundable deposits 1,863,592 1,933,188 
Deferred revenue (note 4) 6,646,840 6,371,022 
Debt (note 5) 8,332,691 8,750,894 
Employee future benefit obligations (note 6) 1,286,500 1,191,100 

24,143,822 20,045,494 

Net financial assets 29,814,615 21,262,840 

Non financial assets 
Tangible capital assets (note 7) 90,006,834 90,698,418 
Inventory of supplies 478,699 516,365 
Prepaid expenses 240,866 290,625 

90,726,399 91,505,408 

Commitments and contingencies (note 11) 

Accumulated surplus (note 8) $ 120,541,014 $ 112,768,248 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 

On behalf of the District: 

Director of Financial Services 
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THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 
Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus  
 
Year ended December 31, 2020, with comparative information for 2019 
 
  Financial plan 2020 2019 
  (note 12) 
 
Revenue: 

Municipal property taxes (note 9) $ 17,771,600 $ 17,746,798 $ 16,980,862 
Grants in lieu of taxes 322,300 341,821 326,643 
Sale of services  2,059,000 1,515,644 1,577,326 
Permits, licenses and interest  1,342,000 1,690,262 1,645,365 
Government transfers (note 10) 889,000 4,837,520 2,032,515 
Water utility 5,731,500 6,057,487 5,493,264 
Sewer enterprise 1,551,400 1,650,241 1,495,029 
Contributions and donations  28,000 948,691 2,521,525 
Total revenue 29,714,800 34,788,464 32,072,529 

 
Expenses: 

General government 5,717,364 2,961,825 2,340,709 
Protective services 9,642,452 9,272,574 8,768,144 
Transportation services 3,471,038 4,486,749 4,692,729 
Environmental development services 1,316,182 634,296 622,404 
Parks and cultural services 1,405,412 2,806,666 2,774,840 
Water utility 5,653,830 5,236,756 4,834,980 
Sewer enterprise 1,150,922 1,121,800 1,017,625 
Other fiscal services 376,600 495,032 390,637 
Total expenses 28,733,800 27,015,698 25,442,068 

 
Annual surplus  981,000 7,772,766 6,630,461 
 
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 112,768,248 112,768,248 106,137,787 
 
Accumulated surplus, end of year $ 113,749,248 $ 120,541,014 $ 112,768,248 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 
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THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 
Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets 
 
Year ended December 31, 2020, with comparative information for 2019 
 
  Financial plan 2020 2019 
  (note 12) 
 
Annual surplus  $ 981,000 $ 7,772,766 $ 6,630,461  
 
Acquisition of tangible capital assets (4,486,300) (1,617,575) (3,181,243) 
Developer contributions of tangible capital assets - (803,084) (2,141,857) 
Amortization of tangible capital assets 4,300,000 3,112,243 3,159,058 
Loss on write off of tangible capital assets - - 13,152 
  (186,300) 691,584 (2,150,890) 
 
Acquisition of inventory of supplies - 37,666 76,196 
Use of prepaid expenses - 49,759 (22,120) 
  - 87,425 54,076 
 
Change in net financial assets 794,700 8,551,775 4,533,647 
 
Net financial assets, beginning of year 21,262,840 21,262,840 16,729,193 
 
Net financial assets, end of year $ 22,057,540 $ 29,814,615 $ 21,262,840 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 
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THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 
Statement of Cash Flows 
 
Year ended December 31, 2020, with comparative information for 2019 
 
  2020 2019 
 
Cash provided by (used in): 
 
Operating activities: 

Annual surplus  $ 7,772,766 $ 6,630,461 
Items not involving cash: 

Amortization of tangible capital assets 3,112,243 3,159,058 
Loss on write-off of tangible capital assets - 13,152 
Donation of tangible capital assets (803,084) (2,141,857) 
Actuarial adjustment on debt (82,840) (96,586) 

Changes in non-cash operating assets and liabilities: 
Property taxes receivable (19,765) 27,436 
Accounts receivable (1,282,650) 181,109 
Other government receivables 310,125 (9,530) 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 4,214,909 212,294 
Refundable deposits (69,596) (183,415) 
Deferred revenue 275,818 143,602 
Employee future benefit obligations 95,400 96,500 
Inventory of supplies 37,666 76,196 
Prepaid expenses 49,759 (22,120) 

  13,610,751 8,086,300 
 
Capital activities: 

Acquisition of tangible capital assets (1,617,575) (3,181,243) 
 
Investing activities: 

Disposal (purchase) of investments 3,460,081 (11,271,223) 
 
Financing activities: 

Debt repaid (335,363) (535,783) 
 
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 15,117,894 (6,901,949) 
 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 4,964,805 11,866,754 
 
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 20,082,699 $ 4,964,805 
 
Supplemental cash flow information: 

Cash paid for interest $ (324,339) $ (377,584) 
Cash received from interest 806,667 732,224 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 
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THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 
Notes to Financial Statements 
 
Year ended December 31, 2020 
 
 

The Corporation of the District of Central Saanich (the "District") is a municipality in the Province of 
British Columbia and operates under the provisions of the Local Government Act and the Community 
Charter of British Columbia. The District's principal activities include the provision of local government 
services to residents of the incorporated area. 

In March 2020, the COVID-19 outbreak was declared a pandemic by the World Health Organization 
which resulted in many governments worldwide enacting emergency measures to contain the spread 
of the virus. Restrictions have been put in place by the federal, provincial and municipal governments 
in Canada regarding travel, business closures, isolation/quarantine orders, and general reduction in 
activities. While these effects are expected to be temporary and relatively short-term, the duration of 
the disruption and any related financial impact to the District cannot be reasonably estimated at this 
time. Given the unprecedented and pervasive impact of changing circumstances, there is inherently 
more uncertainty with respect to the reporting of the District’s operations and financial position as 
compared to prior periods. 
 

1. Significant accounting policies: 

The financial statements of the District are prepared by management in accordance with 
Canadian generally accepted accounting principals for local governments as prescribed by the 
Public Sector Accounting Board (“PSAB”) of the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada.  
Significant accounting policies adopted by the District are as follows: 

(a) Reporting entity: 

The financial statements reflect the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of the District's 
activities and funds.  Inter departmental balances and transactions have been eliminated.  
The District does not administer any trust activities on behalf of external parties.  The District 
does not control any external entities and accordingly no entities have been consolidated into 
the financial statements.  

(b) Basis of accounting: 

The District follows the accrual method of accounting for revenues and expenses.  Revenues 
are normally recognized in the year in which they are earned and measurable.  Expenses are 
recognized as they are incurred and measurable as a result of receipt of goods or services 
and/or the creation of a legal obligation to pay. 

(c) Government transfers: 

Government transfers without stipulations restricting their use are recognized in the financial 
statements as revenue in the period in which the transfers are authorized, any eligibility 
criteria are met, and reasonable estimates of the amounts can be made.  Government 
transfers with stipulations restricting their use and that give rise to an obligation that meets 
the definition of a liability are recognized in the financial statements as revenues in the period 
in which the eligible expenditures are incurred, providing they are authorized and eligibility 
criteria are met. 
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1. Significant accounting policies (continued): 

(d) Property tax revenue: 

Property tax revenue is recognized on the accrual basis using the approved tax rates and the 
anticipated assessment related to the current year. 

 (e) Deferred revenue: 

Deferred revenue includes grants, contributions and other amounts received from third 
parties pursuant to legislation, regulation and agreement which may only be used in certain 
programs, in the completion of specific work, or for the purchase of tangible capital assets.  In 
addition, certain user charges and fees are collected for which the related services have yet 
to be performed.  Revenue is recognized in the period when the related expenses are 
incurred, services performed, or the tangible capital assets are acquired, thereby 
extinguishing the related liability.  Work performed for third parties is recognized in the 
statement of operations as a revenue and expense. 

(f) Cash and cash equivalents: 

Cash and cash equivalents are defined as cash on hand, demand deposits, and short term 
highly liquid investments with a maturity date of less than 3 months at acquisition that are 
readily converted to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of 
change in value.   

Cash equivalents consist of investments in Municipal Finance Authority of British Columbia 
(“MFA”) Money Market Funds which are recorded at cost plus earnings reinvested in the 
funds. 

(g) Investments: 

Investments are recorded at cost plus earnings that are reinvested in the funds. Investment 
income is reported as revenue in the period earned. When required by the funding 
government or related Act, investment income earned on deferred revenue is added to the 
investment and forms part of the deferred revenue balance. 

(h) Deposits and prepayments: 

Receipts restricted by third parties are deferred and recognized as deposits and are 
refundable under certain circumstances. Deposits and prepayments are recognized as 
revenue when qualifying expenditures are incurred.    
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1. Significant accounting policies (continued): 

(i) Employee future benefits: 

The District and its employees make contributions to the Municipal Pension Plan.  These 
contributions are expensed as incurred. 

Sick leave and other retirement benefits are also available to the District’s employees.  The 
costs of these benefits are actuarially determined based on service and best estimates of 
retirement ages and expected future salary and wage increases.  The obligations under these 
benefit plans are accrued based on projected benefits as the employees render services 
necessary to earn the future benefits. 

 (j) Debt: 

Debt is recorded net of repayments and actuarial earnings.  Debt is recorded in the related 
segment that uses the proceeds to fund capital expenditures. 

(k) Non-financial assets: 

Non-financial assets are not available to discharge existing liabilities and are held for use in 
the provision of services. They have useful lives extending beyond the current year and are 
not intended for sale in the ordinary course of operations. 

(i) Tangible capital assets: 

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost which includes amounts that are directly 
attributable to acquisition, construction, development or betterment of the asset. The 
costs, less residual value, of the tangible capital assets, excluding land, are amortized 
on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives as follows: 
 
Asset  Useful life - years 
 
Land improvements  15 - 40 
Buildings  25 - 40 
Equipment and vehicles  3 - 25 
Roads infrastructure  20 - 60 
Drainage infrastructure  5 - 60 
Sewer infrastructure  5 - 60 
Water infrastructure  5 - 60 
 
 
Amortization is charged annually, including in the year of acquisition and disposal.  
Assets under construction are not amortized until the asset is available for productive 
use.  Heritage buildings are not amortized as they have an indefinite service potential.  
Tangible capital assets are written down when conditions indicate that they no longer 
contribute to the District's ability to provide goods and services, or when the value of 
future economic benefits associated with the asset are less than book value of the 
asset.  
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1. Significant accounting policies (continued): 

(k) Non-financial assets (continued): 

(ii) Contributions of tangible capital assets: 

Tangible capital assets received as contributions are recorded at their fair value at the 
date of receipt and also are recorded as revenue. 

(iii) Interest capitalization: 

The District does not capitalize interest costs associated with the acquisition or 
construction of a tangible capital asset. 

(iv) Inventory of supplies: 

Inventory of supplies held for consumption is recorded at the lower of cost and 
replacement cost. 

(l) Liability for contaminated sites: 

Contaminated sites are defined as the result of contamination being introduced in air, soil, 
water or sediment of a chemical, organic, or radioactive material or live organism that 
exceeds an environmental standard.  A liability for remediation of contaminated sites is 
recognized, net of any expected recoveries, when all of the following criteria are met: 

(i) an environmental standard exists 

(ii) contamination exceeds the environmental standard 

(iii) the District is directly responsible or accepts responsibility for the liability 

(iv) future economic benefits will be given up, and  

(v) a reasonable estimate of the liability can be made. 

(m) Measurement uncertainty:  

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported 
amounts of revenues and expenses during the period.   Estimates include assumptions used 
in estimating useful lives of tangible capital assets and estimating provisions for accrued 
liabilities including employee future benefits.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
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2. Cash and cash equivalents and investments: 
 
  2020 2019 
 
Bank deposits $ 14,910,214 $ 4,802,021 
Municipal Finance Authority - Money Market 5,045,573 38,430 
Restricted cash - MFA cash deposit 126,912 124,354 
 
  $ 20,082,699 $ 4,964,805 
 
Investments $ 29,198,599 $ 32,658,680 
 

Investments consist of Municipal Finance Authority of British Columbia ("MFA") Intermediate and 
Bond Funds, guaranteed investment certificates and other fixed income securities which have 
costs that approximate market values. Included in investments is $2,452,534 (2019 - $2,274,778) 
that can only be used for expenditures as provided by the development cost charge reserve 
bylaw and the relevant sections of the Local Government Act, unless otherwise authorized by the 
Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing, Province of British Columbia. 

 

 3. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities: 
 
  2020 2019 
 
Trade accounts payable $ 1,006,908 $ 718,904 
Other government agencies 4,304,730 394,938 
Accrued salary, wages and employee benefits: 

Payroll 406,888 442,248 
Vacation 176,964 139,696 
Overtime 118,712 103,504 

 
  $ 6,014,199 $ 1,799,290 
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4. Deferred revenue: 
 
  2020 2019 
 
Parkland acquisition funds $ 297,827 $ 289,127 
Development cost charges 2,452,534 2,274,778 
Restricted contractor donations 2,078,740 2,050,253 
Prepaid taxes and other 1,817,739 1,756,864 
 
Total deferred revenue $ 6,646,840 $ 6,371,022 
 
Schedule of Development Cost Charges 
 
  2020 2019 
 
Opening balance of unspent funds $   2,274,778 $ 2,070,106 
 

Development cost charges received during year 107,956 149,172 
Interest earned 69,800 55,500 
  177,756 204,672 

 
Less amount spent on projects and recorded as revenue - - 
 
Closing balance of unspent funds $   2,452,534 $ 2,274,778 
 

5. Debt: 

(a) The District issues debt instruments through the Municipal Finance Authority (MFA) pursuant 
to security issuing bylaws under authority of the Local Government Act, to finance certain 
capital expenses. 

The Loan agreements with the Capital Regional District and the MFA provide that, if at any 
time the scheduled payments provided for in the agreements are not sufficient to meet the 
MFA's obligations in respect to such borrowings, the resulting deficiency becomes a liability 
of the District. 
 
   Repayments 
    and actuarial Net debt  Net debt 
  Gross debt   earnings  2020 2019 
 
General Capital Fund $ 10,856,873 $ 418,203 $ 8,332,691 $ 8,750,894 
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5. Debt (continued): 

(a) Continued: 
As a condition of the borrowing through the MFA, the District is obligated to lodge security by 
means of demand notes and interest bearing cash deposits based on the amount of the 
borrowing.  The deposits are included in the District’s financial statements as restricted cash.  
If the debt is repaid without default, the deposits are refunded to the District.  The notes, 
which are contingent in nature, are held by the MFA to act as security against the possibility 
of debt repayment default and are not recorded in the financial statements.  Upon the 
maturity of a debt issue the demand notes are released and deposits refunded to the District.  
As at December 31, 2020, there were contingent demand notes of $226,811 (2019 - 
$226,811) which are not included in the financial statements of the District. 

(b) Principal payments on debt for the next five years including actuarial adjustment are as 
follows: 
 
 
2021   $ 335,363 
2022  335,363 
2023  335,363 
2024  335,363 
2025  335,363 
Thereafter  6,655,876 
 
    $ 8,332,691 
 

(c) Interest expense on long term debt during the year was $319,297 (2019 - $352,895). Interest 
rates on long term debt range from 2.75% to 4.20% per annum. 

  

6. Employee future benefit obligations: 

The District provides sick leave and certain other benefits to its employees. 
 
  2020 2019 
 
Employee benefit obligations: 

Accumulated sick leave $ 485,500 $ 451,200 
Retirement benefits 801,000 739,900 

 
   $ 1,286,500 $ 1,191,100 
 
Accumulated sick leave represents the liability for sick leave banks accumulated for estimated 
draw down at future dates. 

Retirement benefits represent the District’s share of the cost to provide employees with various 
benefits upon retirement including lump sum retirement payments, death benefits and certain 
vacation entitlements in the year of retirement for qualified employees. 
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6. Employee future benefit obligations (continued): 

The accrued benefit obligation and the net periodic benefit cost were estimated by an actuarial 
valuation as at December 31, 2020. 

Information about liabilities for employee future benefit plans is as follows: 
 
  2020 2019 
 
Accrued future benefit obligation: 

Balance, beginning of year $ 1,191,100 $ 1,094,600 
Current service cost 136,000 114,500 
Interest cost 35,700 40,700 
Benefits payments (99,000) (86,500) 
Amortization of actuarial gain 22,700 27,800 

 
Balance, end of year $ 1,286,500 $ 1,191,100 
 
The difference between the actuarially determined accrued future benefit obligation as at 
December 31, 2020 of $1,406,300 and the accrued benefit liability of $1,286,500 is an actuarial 
gain of $119,800. This actuarial gain will be amortized over a period equal to the employees’ 
average remaining service lifetime of 11 years. 

The significant actuarial assumptions adopted in measuring the District’s accrued benefit 
obligations are as follows: 
 
  2020 2019 
 
Discount rates 2.00% 2.60% 
Expected future inflation rates 2.50% 2.50% 
Expected wage and salary increases 0.00% to 3.40% 0.00% to 3.40% 
 
 
Municipal Pension Plan 

The District and its employees contribute to the Municipal Pension Plan (a jointly trusteed pension 
plan). The board of trustees, representing plan members and employers, is responsible for 
administering the plan, including investment of assets and administration of benefits. The plan is 
a multi-employer defined benefit pension plan. Basic pension benefits are based on a formula. As 
at December 31, 2019, the plan has about 213,000 active members and approximately 106,000 
retired members. Active members include approximately 41,000 contributors from local 
governments.  
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6. Employee future benefit obligations (continued): 

Every three years, an actuarial valuation is performed to assess the financial position of the plan 
and adequacy of plan funding. The actuary determines an appropriate combined employer and 
member contribution rate to fund the plan. The actuary’s calculated contribution rate is based on 
the entry age normal cost method, which produces the long-term rate of member and employer 
contributions sufficient to provide benefits for average future entrants to the plan. This rate may 
be adjusted for the amortization of any actuarial funding surplus and will be adjusted for the 
amortization of any unfunded actuarial liability.  

The most recent valuation for the Municipal Pension Plan as at December 31, 2018, indicated a 
$2,866 million funding surplus for basic pension benefits on a going concern basis. 

The District paid $1,124,480 (2019 - $1,101,098) for employer contributions while employees 
contributed $908,565 (2019 - $892,590) to the plan in fiscal 2020.  The next valuation will be as at 
December 31, 2021, with results available in 2022. 

Employers participating in the plan record their pension expense as the amount of employer 
contributions made during the fiscal year (defined contribution pension plan accounting). This is 
because the plan records accrued liabilities and accrued assets for the plan in aggregate, 
resulting in no consistent and reliable basis for allocating the obligation, assets and cost to 
individual employers participating in the plan.  
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7. Tangible capital assets: 

(a)  Assets under construction: 

Assets under construction totaling $260,390 (2019 - $251,151) are not being amortized. 
Amortization of these assets will commence when the asset is put into service.  

(b)  Contributed tangible capital assets: 

During the year there were contributed assets of $803,084 (2019 - $2,141,855) recognized, 
which represents their fair market value at the date of contribution. 

The contributed infrastructure consisted of roads $374,587 (2019 - $922,372), drains $45,700 
(2019 - $902,108), water $361,197 (2019 - $124,500) and sewer $21,600 (2019 - $192,875).  

(c)  Works of art and historical treasures: 

The District manages and controls various works of art and non-operational historical cultural 
assets including artifacts, paintings and sculptures located at District sites and public display 
areas.  These assets are not recorded as tangible capital assets and are not amortized. 

(d)  Write down of tangible capital assets: 

There were no write downs of tangible capital assets in use during the years presented.  
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8. Accumulated surplus: 

Accumulated surplus consists of individual fund surplus and reserves and reserve funds as 
follows: 
 
  2020 2019 
 
Surplus: 

Invested in tangible capital assets $ 81,674,143 $ 81,947,524 
General 7,872,768 9,041,149 
Total surplus 89,546,911 90,988,673 

 
Reserve funds set aside for specific purposes by Council: 

Affordable housing contributions 82,500 119,500 
Ammenity contributions 425,500 383,500 
Climate action 480,000 350,000 
COVID-19 Safe Restart 3,111,137 - 
Future expenditures 1,053,049 328,106 
Federal gas tax 4,359,024 4,287,676 
Financial stabilization 530,766 510,660 
General debt retirement 2,862,700 2,080,000 
General conditional contribution 36,712 36,712 
Protective services 620,697 530,704 
Total 13,562,085 8,626,858 

 
Statutory Reserve Funds set aside for specific purposes by Bylaw: 

Building replacement 58,900 - 
Drainage replacement 594,888 265,386 
Fire vehicles and equipment 726,555 551,013 
General vehicles and equipment 687,409 585,750 
General capital 3,932,469 2,720,468 
Land sale reserve 995,830 187,843 
Local service area 253,790 226,890 
Police vehicles and equipment 166,302 226,874 
Roads replacement 285,800 277,500 
Technology replacement 183,511 132,869 
Water utility 4,535,195 3,603,223 
Sewer enterprise 5,011,369 4,374,901 
Total 17,432,018 13,152,717 

 
  $ 120,541,014 $ 112,768,248 
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8. Accumulated surplus (continued): 
 
Schedule of Federal gas tax reserve 
 
  2020 2019 
 
Opening balance of unspent funds $   4,287,676 $ 3,430,248 
 

Funds received during year 763,196 1,522,939 
Interest earned 208,152 - 

 
Less amount spent on projects: 

Road reconstruction (600,000) (665,511) 
Vehicles  (300,000) - 
 

Closing balance of unspent funds $   4,359,024 $ 4,287,676 
 

9. Municipal property taxes: 

Municipal property tax revenue, reported on the statement of operations, is comprised of the 
following: 
 
  2020 2019 
 
General taxation: 

Property and business taxes $ 33,192,651 $ 33,076,647 
 
Less taxes levied for other authorities: 

Provincial Government - school taxes 7,369,965 8,471,523 
Capital Regional District 4,937,855 4,638,895 
Capital Regional Hospital District 1,289,127 1,329,937 
BC Transit Authority 1,564,007 1,400,227 
BC Assessment Authority 283,576 253,935 
Municipal Finance Authority 1,323 1,268 
  15,445,853 16,095,785 

 
  $ 17,746,798 $ 16,980,862 
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10. Government transfers: 

The District recognizes the transfer of government funding as revenue when received and all 
related eligibility criteria and stipulations have been satisfied. The government transfers reported 
on the statement of operations are: 
 
  2020 2019 
 
Provincial government: 

Small communities and equalization payments 460,081 417,683 
Other 3,547,157 89,683 
  4,007,238 507,366 

 
Federal government: 

Gas tax agreement funds 763,196 1,522,149 
Cenotaph grant 67,086 3,000 
  830,282 1,525,149 

 
  $ 4,837,520 $ 2,032,515 
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11. Commitments and contingencies: 

(a) The CRD debt, under provisions of the Local Government Act, is a direct, joint and several 
liability of the CRD and each member municipality within the CRD, including the District. 

(b) The District is a shareholder and member of the Capital Region Emergency Service 
Telecommunications (CREST) Incorporated which provides centralized emergency 
communications, and related public safety information services to municipalities, regional 
districts, the provincial and federal governments and their agencies, and emergency service 
organizations throughout the Greater Victoria region and the Gulf Islands.  Members’ 
obligations to share in funding ongoing operations and any additional costs relating to capital 
assets are to be contributed pursuant to a Members’ Agreement. 

(c) In the normal course of a year, claims for damages are made against the District.  The 
District records an accrual in respect of legal claims that are likely to be successful and for 
which a liability amount is reasonably determinable.  The District is self-insured for general 
liability claims through membership in the Municipal Insurance Association of British 
Columbia, a reciprocal insurance exchange.  Under this program, member municipalities are 
to share jointly for such claims in excess of individual deductibles ranging from $5,000 to 
$50,000 against any member.  The District’s deductible is $10,000. 

(d) The District entered into a five year agreement for Police related dispatch services with E 
Comm Emergency Communications for British Columbia Incorporated effective January 1, 
2019. The annual charge to the District will be based on the District’s share of actual costs for 
the calendar year as determined in the agreement. The estimated cost for 2021 is $281,000. 

(e) The District has identified a property that will be remediated in the future. A liability for 
estimated costs of $130,000 has been recognized, as the District has committed to 
remediation and future economic benefits are expected to be given up. 

 

12. Financial plan: 

The financial plan presented in these financial statements is based upon the 2020 operating and 
capital budgets approved by Council on April 6, 2020 adjusted for amortization and debt.   
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13. Segmented information: 

The District is a diversified municipal organization that provides a wide range of services to its 
citizens. Certain segments that have different governance and responsibility have been 
separately disclosed in the segmented information, along with the services they provide, which 
are as follows: 

General Government: 

The general government operations provide the functions of building services and maintenance, 
corporate administration, finance, human resources, legislative services and any other functions 
categorized as non-departmental. 

Municipal services: 

Municipal services include services provided to the residents of Central Saanich including police 
services, fire protection, building inspection, bylaw enforcement, development services and parks.  
These services are the direct responsibility of Council. 

Water utility: 

The water utility installs and maintains the water mains and pump stations and oversees the 
distribution of water purchased from the Capital Regional District. 

Sewer enterprise: 

The sewer enterprise installs and maintains the sewer mains and pump stations of the District. 

Certain allocation methodologies have been employed in the preparation of the segmented 
financial information. The taxation revenues are allocated to the functions based on budgeted 
expenditures for 2020.  The accounting policies used in these segments are consistent with those 
followed in the preparation of the financial statements as disclosed in note 1. 
 
  General Municipal Water Sewer  
2020 government services utility enterprise Total 
 
Revenue: 

Taxation $ 4,305,265 $ 13,783,353 $ - $ - $ 18,088,618 
Non taxation 221,470 8,770,646 6,057,487 1,650,243 16,699,846 
Total revenue 4,526,735 22,553,999 6,057,487 1,650,241 34,788,464 

 
Expenses: 

Salaries, wages 
and benefits 1,896,473 10,025,859 551,707 411,460 12,885,499 

Materials and 
supplies 132,745 1,311,816 3,956,581 95,814 5,496,956 

Services 728,543 3,609,117 464,422 387,898 5,189,980 
Other - 331,020 - - 331,020 
Amortization 204,064 2,417,505 264,045 226,629 3,112,243 
Total expenses 2,961,825 17,695,317 5,236,755 1,121,801 27,015,698 

 
Annual surplus  $ 1,564,910 $ 4,858,682 $ 820,732 $ 528,442 $ 7,772,766 
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13. Segmented information (continued): 
 
  General Municipal Water Sewer  
2019 government services utility enterprise Total 
 
Revenue: 

Taxation $ 4,173,112 $ 13,134,396 $ - $ - $ 17,307,508 
Non taxation 184,685 7,592,043 5,493,264 1,495,029 14,765,021 
Total revenue 4,357,797 20,726,439 5,493,264 1,495,029 32,072,529 

 
Expenses: 

Salaries, wages 
and benefits 1,662,659 9,767,807 569,289 407,780 12,407,535 

Materials and 
supplies 49,956 1,092,356 3,586,611 31,016 4,759,939 

Services 476,906 3,359,460 422,901 356,819 4,616,086 
Other 25,319 474,131 - - 499,450 
Amortization - 2,680,869 256,179 222,010 3,159,058 
Total expenses 2,214,840 17,374,623 4,834,980 1,017,625 25,442,068 

 
Annual surplus  $ 2,142,957 $ 3,351,816 $ 658,284 $ 477,404 $ 6,630,461 
 

14. Comparative information: 

Certain comparative information has been reclassified to conform to the financial statement 
presentation adopted for the current year. 
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   2020 
 
Balance, beginning of year   $ - 
 
Received: 

Provincial transfer  3,455,000 
 
Deducted: 

Emergency operations center   (138,249) 
Lost revenue  (85,000) 
Materials and supplies  (78,473) 
Custodial services  (23,160) 
IT Equipment  (11,487) 
Advertising and communications  (6,973) 
Bylaw enforcement  (521) 
   (343,863) 

 
Balance, end of year   $ 3,111,137 
 



STATISTICS
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Statistical Review for the Years 2014-2018

Taxable Property Assessments 2016-2020 

Population Statistics (BCStats)

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Residential 3,241,030,335    3,778,277,664    4,425,613,395     4,740,139,957     4,801,132,406    
Utilities 922,300               947,700               1,002,000             1,048,900             1,199,200            
Light Industry 76,421,500         80,334,900         89,307,100           99,457,700           112,953,500        
Business/Other 409,344,350       432,993,398       479,444,750         514,020,156         570,887,583        
Recreational/Non Profit 22,806,600         28,289,400         26,074,000           27,711,200           30,434,100          
Farm 6,651,645           7,092,121           6,169,797             6,520,250             7,060,009            

3,757,176,730    4,327,935,183    5,027,611,042     5,388,898,163     5,523,666,798    

New Construction 2016-2020New Construction 2016-2020

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Construction Permits 312                 390                 365                       363                       280                       
Construction Value ($Millions) 23,915,000    33,974,000    51,538,000          28,751,000          29,437,000          
New Construction Taxable Assessment 87,408,713    50,135,124    76,382,419          31,617,206          95,280,618          
Taxes Generated from New Growth 330,512         177,687         224,086                98,986                  301,189                

Population Statistics (BCStats)

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Central Saanich Municipality 17,464       17,740       18,046     18,172     18,353      
Tsartlip First Nation 1,709         1,709         1,709       1,709       1,709         
Tsawout First Nation 818             818             818          818          818            
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Property Tax Rates 2016-2020

Property Tax Revenue 2016-2020

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Municipal (including Police, Infrastructure, Debt, Library)
Residential 3.56936            3.17532 2.86213 3.63613 2.88578
Utilities 16.51303          16.21653 15.38000 19.14030 13.88969
Light Industry 5.72312            5.66807 5.16975 6.37567 4.40854
Business/Other 6.60522            6.48661 6.15200 7.65615 5.55587
Recreationa/Non‐Profit 8.59184            7.39214 7.24174 9.18733 6.49404
Farm 4.48461            4.28102 4.36301 5.85066 4.56504

Total (including School, Regional & Other)
Residential 6.92889            6.03303            5.41359            5.25446            5.44326           
Utilities 38.04214          37.13194          35.63795          34.50381          33.27654         
Light Industry 15.31958          14.28728          12.72328          11.84327          8.57201           
Business/Other 16.20779          15.11687          13.78655          12.92307          9.92609           
Recreational/Non‐Profit 15.04384          12.92523          12.39256          11.91176          9.66640           
Farm 9.96897            9.58742            9.63925            9.82509            9.90216           

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Municipal 14,916,741         15,521,362         16,192,735           16,970,982           17,761,731          
BC Assessment 257,019               239,910               251,157                253,884                283,944               
Regional District 5,694,681            5,786,718            5,847,986             5,967,499             6,234,538            
Municipal Finance Authority 909                       1,032                   1,177                     1,268                     1,323                    
Transit 1,405,850            1,326,337            1,295,909             1,400,227             1,565,684            
School 8,331,747            8,045,335            8,230,739             8,508,859             7,378,916            

Total Current Taxes Levied 30,606,947         30,920,694         31,819,703           33,102,719           33,226,136          

Current Taxes Collected 30,283,025         30,616,756         31,566,969           32,850,543           32,962,936          

Percentage 98.9% 99.0% 99.2% 99.2% 99.2%



2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
East Saanich Road Renewal 1,621            1,497            1,318            1,158            993              
Mt. Newton/Senanus Water Main 673               460               227               ‐                ‐               
Fire Hall 8,303            8,078            7,838            7,593            7,340           
Centennial Park Tennis Courts ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐               

Total 10,597         10,035         9,383            8,751            8,333           

Long Term Debt Per Capita 607               566               521               484               454              
Total Debt Per Capita 607               566               521               484               454              
Annual Long Term Debt Servicing 893               893               893               893               893              

Debt Servicing Limit 6,089            6,341            7,158            7,300            7,440           
% Used 15% 14% 12% 12% 13%
Debt Service Capacity Available 5,196            5,448            6,265            6,407            6,520           
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Principal Corporate Taxpayers 2020

$
BUTCHART GARDENS LTD 436,910
WHITEROCK 2241 KEATING CROSS ROAD VICTORIA INC 362,332
BRITISH COLUMBIA HYDRO AND POWER AUTHORITY 325,935
PIONEER SQUARE HOLDINGS LTD 247,318
417201 BC LTD 239,129
E J C DEVELOPMENTS LTD 205,023
BUTLER BROTHERS SUPPLIES LTD 163,826
LOCHSIDE APARTMENTS LTD 160,783
LOCHSIDE APARTMENTS 160,783
SHERWOOD INDUSTRIES LTD 141,532
FORTIS ENERGY (VANCOUVER ISLAND) 132,315
KEATING SELF‐STORAGE LTD 127,901
SEABOARD INDUSTRIES LTD 125,238
FOREBASE VICTORIA HOLDINGS LTD DBA BRENTWOOD BAY RESORT & SPA 121,341
HOCHOY INVESTMENTS LTD 116,542
GF II 1230‐1236 VERDIER APARTMENTS LTD 112,659
BUTLER PROPERTIES LTD 109,612
EAGLE BAY HOLDINGS LTD 106,497
PERSONAL OWNERSHIP 108,022
POWER MEASUREMENT LTD 102,131

Notes ‐ Values include all Central Saanich properties under same ownership.
           ‐ Amounts include levys of Central Saanich and all other taxing authorities.

$
BUTCHART GARDENS LTD 436,910
WHITEROCK 2241 KEATING CROSS ROAD VICTORIA INC 362,332
BRITISH COLUMBIA HYDRO AND POWER AUTHORITY 325,935
PIONEER SQUARE HOLDINGS LTD 247,318
417201 BC LTD 239,129
E J C DEVELOPMENTS LTD 205,023
BUTLER BROTHERS SUPPLIES LTD 163,826
LOCHSIDE APARTMENTS LTD 160,783
LOCHSIDE APARTMENTS 160,783
SHERWOOD INDUSTRIES LTD 141,532
FORTIS ENERGY (VANCOUVER ISLAND) 132,315
KEATING SELF‐STORAGE LTD 127,901
SEABOARD INDUSTRIES LTD 125,238
FOREBASE VICTORIA HOLDINGS LTD DBA BRENTWOOD BAY RESORT & SPA 121,341
HOCHOY INVESTMENTS LTD 116,542
GF II 1230‐1236 VERDIER APARTMENTS LTD 112,659
BUTLER PROPERTIES LTD 109,612
EAGLE BAY HOLDINGS LTD 106,497
PERSONAL OWNERSHIP 108,022
POWER MEASUREMENT LTD 102,131

Notes ‐ Values include all Central Saanich properties under same ownership.
           ‐ Amounts include levys of Central Saanich and all other taxing authorities.

Debt and Debt Servicing - Outstanding Balances (in Thousands) 2016-2020
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Community Grants, Service Contracts, Leases and Permissive Tax Exemptions 2020

Organization Grant
Service 
Contract Lease

Tax 
Exemption Total

Anglican Synod Diocese of BC 45,070        45,070$         
Beacon Community Services 7,000           22,045        29,045           
Bike to Work Society 250              250                
Bishop of Victoria 10,791        10,791           
Boys and Girls Club  20,000        1                  7,732           27,733           
Brentwood Community Club 8,439           8,439             
Centennial Park Fellowship Baptist Church 32,982        32,982           
Centra Saanich Senior Citizen's Association 32,794        32,794           
Central Saanich Lawn Bowling Club 1                  6,977           6,978             
Central Saanich Lions Club 1                  5,490           5,491             
Central Saanich Little League 1                  465              466                
Countryside Preschool 500              500                
Farmlands Trust Society 10,000        1,200           11,200           
Friendship Community Church 29,111        29,111           
Greater Victoria Housing Society 16,286        16,286           
Jehovah's Witness Congregation 8,420           8,420             
Keating Parents Advisory Council 970              970                
Navy League of Canada‐Saanich Penninsula Branch 750              750                
Need2 Suicide Prevention Education & Support 1,000           1,000             
North & South Agricultural Society 33,993        33,993           
Peninsula Childrens Book Recycling Program 500              500                
Peninsula Country Market Society 2,000           2,000             
Peninsula Streams 31,000        31,000           
Saanich Historical Artifact Society 5,750           1                  24,918        30,669           
Saanich Inlet Lifeboat Society 500              500                
Saanich Inlet Protection Society 1,000           1,000             
Saanich Masonic Temple Assoc. Ltd. 6,447           6,447             
Saanich Pioneer Society 17,500        17,500           
Saanichton Bible Fellowship 14,393        14,393           
Saanichton Village Association 4,000           4,000             
Shady Creek United Church 7,502           7,502             
Shoreline Medical Society 2,662           2,662             
Society of St. Vincent de Paul of Vancouver Island 17,659        17,659           
South Vancouver Island Zone Housing 139,723      139,723         
Victoria Association for Community Living 12,775        12,775           
Victoria Hindu Parishad 7,617           7,617             

Total 15,470        87,250        5                  495,491      598,216$      
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Summary of Financial Results

(in $000's) 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

FINANCIAL POSITION

Financial Assets 28,711$      31,608$      37,138$      41,308$      53,959$      
Liabilities 20,387        20,359        20,409        20,045        24,144        

Net Financial Assets/(Debt) 8,324           11,249        16,729        21,263        29,815        
Non-financial Assets 88,815        89,195        89,408        91,505        90,726        
Accumulated Surplus, End of year 97,139$      100,444$    106,137$    112,768$    120,541$    

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Revenue 25,397$      27,679$      30,773$      32,073$      34,789$      
Expenses 25,063        24,374        25,080        25,442        27,016        

Annual Surplus/(Deficit) 334              3,305           5,693           6,631           7,773           
Accumulated Surplus, beginning of year 96,805        97,139        100,444      106,137      112,768      
Accumulated Surplus, end of year 97,139$      100,444$    106,137$    112,768$    120,541$    

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS
Tangible Capital Assets 77,565$      78,515$      79,164$      81,947$      81,674$      
Reserves 12,199        14,089        18,814        21,780        30,994        
Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 7,375           7,840           8,160           9,041           7,873           

Accumulated Surplus, end of year 97,139$      100,444$    106,138$    112,768$    120,541$    
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Consolidated Revenue by Source

(in $000's) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Property Taxation 14,094$   14,532$   15,385$   15,951$   16,699$   17,441$  
Sales of Services 7,886        7,446        7,927        8,530        9,348        9,145       
Government Transfers 2,432        1,362        1,184        1,975        2,862        2,033       
Investment Income 37              268           342           406           741           932          
Developer Contributions 580           626           268           789           1,084        2,171       
Other 117           639           291           28              39              351          

25,146$   24,873$   25,397$   27,679$   30,773$   32,073$  

Consolidated Expenses by Function

(in thousands) 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

General Government 2,981$     3,214$      2,306$      2,181$      2,341$     
Protective Services 7,406        7,483        7,740        8,054        8,768       
Transportation Services 5,271        5,803        5,153        5,236        4,693       
Environmental and Development S 343           375            574            545           622          
Parks and Cultural Services 2,672        2,606        2,689        2,758        2,775       
Water Utility 3,885        4,278        4,462        4,854        4,835       
Sewer Enterprise 1,154        855            1,084        1,064        1,017       
Other Fiscal Servcies 325           449            366            388           391          

24,037$   25,063$    24,374$    25,080$   25,442$  

Consolidated Expenses by Object

(in thousands) 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Salaries, Wages & Benefits 11,250$   11,287$    11,977$    12,197$   12,408$  
Supplies, Materials & Other 3,763        4,100        4,047        4,378        4,760       
Contracted Services 4,446        5,225        4,271        4,245        4,616       
Other 321           391            571            591           499          
Amortization of Tangible Assets 4,257        4,060        3,508        3,669        3,159       

24,037$   25,063$    24,374$    25,080$   25,442$  

(in $000's) 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Property Taxation 15,385$   15,951$   16,699$   17,441$   18,157$  
Sales of Services 7,927        8,530        9,348        9,145        9,779       
Government Transfers 1,184        1,975        2,862        2,033        4,838       
Investment Income 342           406           741           932           1,066       
Developer Contributions 268           789           1,084        2,171        803          
Other 291           28              39              351           146          

25,397$   27,679$   30,773$   32,073$   34,789$  

(in thousands) 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

General Government 3,214$      2,306$      2,181$      2,341$      2,962$     
Protective Services 7,483        7,740        8,054        8,768        9,272       
Transportation Services 5,803        5,153        5,236        4,693        4,487       
Environmental and Development S 375            574            545           622           634          
Parks and Cultural Services 2,606        2,689        2,758        2,775        2,807       
Water Utility 4,278        4,462        4,854        4,835        5,237       
Sewer Enterprise 855            1,084        1,064        1,017        1,122       
Other Fiscal Servcies 449            366            388           391           495          

25,063$    24,374$    25,080$   25,442$   27,016$  

(in thousands) 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Salaries, Wages & Benefits 11,287$    11,977$    12,197$   12,408$   12,886$  
Supplies, Materials & Other 4,100        4,047        4,378        4,760        5,497       
Contracted Services 5,225        4,271        4,245        4,616        5,190       
Other 391            571            591           499           331          
Amortization of Tangible Assets 4,060        3,508        3,669        3,159        3,112       

25,063$    24,374$    25,080$   25,442$   27,016$  
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Acquisition of Tangible Capital Assets

(in thousands) 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Land 1,653,879$    35,000$         ‐$                       ‐$                    
Land Improvements 111,022          38,000           ‐                     389,564          345,323         
Buildings 44,837            87,634           ‐                     233,566          461,997         
Equipment and Vehicles 283,652          796,670         410,917            651,347          1,299,464      
Roads Infrastructure 338,650          287,318         1,023,370         1,466,739       1,756,512      
Sewer Infrastructure 157,875          197,798         438,777            132,479          302,012         
Water Infrastructure 202,954          401,824         346,342            1,737,419       1,112,687      
Other Assets 214,405          119,565         1,587,261         630,225          45,105           

3,007,274$    1,963,809$   3,806,667$      5,241,339$     5,323,100$    

(in thousands) 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Land 35,000$         ‐$                       ‐$                    
Land Improvements 38,000           ‐                     389,564          345,323          40,975           
Buildings 87,634           ‐                     233,566          461,997          ‐                  
Equipment and Vehicles 796,670         410,917            651,347          1,299,464       645,316         
Roads Infrastructure 287,318         1,023,370         1,466,739       1,756,512       1,226,001      
Sewer Infrastructure 197,798         438,777            132,479          302,012          21,600           
Water Infrastructure 401,824         346,342            1,737,419       1,112,687       477,528         
Other Assets 119,565         1,587,261         630,225          45,105            54,344           

1,963,809$   3,806,667$      5,241,339$     5,323,100$     2,465,764$    
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